900471842 10/29/2018

900471842 10/29/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM495855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fourfoot, LLC		06/20/2018	Gerperation. LLC

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Bank, N.A.		
Street Address:	1601 N Interstate 35		
City:	Waco		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76705		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4507476	REVITALIGNRX	
Registration Number:	5377030	REVITALIGN	
Registration Number:	4919376	·	
Serial Number:	87173297	REVITALIGN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2547992752

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

254-867-7610

Email:

bneimer@ambankwaco.com

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

American Bank, N.A. 1601 North I-35

Waco, TEXAS 76715

Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brad Neimer
SIGNATURE:	/Brad Neimer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Fourfoot Agreement#page1.tif source=Fourfoot Agreement#page2.tif source=Fourfoot Agreement#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0245

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into this 20th day of June, 2018 (the "Corporate IP Security Agreement") by and between Fourfoot, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with its place of business at 6301 Imperial Drive, Waco, TX 76712 (the "Borrower") and American Bank, N.A., Waco, Texas, with its place of business at 1601 N Interstate 35, Waco, TX 76705 (the "Lender").

RECITALS

This Corporate IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and the US Copyright Office, which sets forth the Borrower's pledge of its intellectual property as security for the indebtedness Borrower owes the Lender as set forth in the loan documents.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Borrower hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in and lien on all of the intellectual property assets owned by the Borrower, including without limitation all patents, trademarks, and copyrights set forth in **Exhibit A**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, all source code associated with such intellectual property, all goodwill of the business of the Borrower connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, such intellectual property, all rights to sue for infringement of such intellectual property, and all parts, replacements, substitutions, profits, products, amendments, updates and cash and non-cash proceeds of any of the foregoing (including insurance proceeds, of any kind, including those payable by reason of loss or damage thereto) in any form and wherever located, and all written or electronically recorded books and records relating to any such assets and other rights relating thereto, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively the "Corporate IP Collateral").

Remainder of page intentionally blank *

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0246 BORROWER:

FOURFOOT, LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

A second second

David B. Granger, President

LENDER:

AMERICAN BANK, N.A., WACO, TEXAS

By:

Brad Neimer, Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0247

Exhibit A

1. Trademark Registrations and Pending Applications

Country	Mark RS AN	App No	Tree No.	6.1244
USA	REVITALIGNRX	85843417	4507476	25
USA	REVITALION	87173297		25
USA	REVITALION	87976203	5377030	25
USA	ţ	86512714	4919376	25
Canada	REVITALIGNRX	1613902	TMA978909	25
China	REVITALIGN	26375602		25
China	SPIRIT BODY MIND & SOLES	26375601		25
China	######################################	17189175	17189175	25
China	Feather Design	24736061		25
China	REVITALION & Design	24942773		25
China	REVITALIGN	24945984		25
European Union	REVITALION	015881154	015881154	25
European Union	SPIRIT BODY MIND & SOLES	015881221	015881221	25
Japan	REVITALIGN	2016-105546	5928791	25
Japan	REVITALIGNRX	5599162	2013-008201	25
Japan	SPIRIT BODY MIND & SOLES	5928793	2016-105550	25

2. Unregistered Trademarks

SPIRIT BODY MIND & SOLES

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006513 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 10/29/2018